Town of Westport

Zoning Board of Appeals

Town Hall, 110 Myrtle Avenue
Westport, CT 06880

Tel: 203-341-1030 Fax: 203-454-6145
www.westportct.gov

MEMORANDUM

To: Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
From: Laurie Montagna, CAZEO, Zoning Official
Date: September 3, 2024

Re: Additional Information

ADDRESS: 63 Old Hill Road

ZONE: Residential AA zone

ZBA #: ZBA-24-00240

PID #: B11017000

OWNER: James & Diana Coyne Trustees
APPLICANT: Eric Bernheim, Esquire

Proposal: To appeal letter dated 5/6/2024 issued by Planning and Zoning Staff, which denied the
issuance of zoning permit for pickleball court in the setbacks in Res. AA zone.

Additional Information:
Attached please find additional information regarding the appeal noted above.

1. Copy of Map titled “Site Improvements for a Proposed Paddle Tennis Court” by Andy
Soumelidis, PE, dated 4/14/23, and most recently revised 4/16/24 showing:

a. Right of Way highlighted in pink;
b. And 30’ front setback highlighted in blue.



Page 2 of 2
2. Email from Keith Wilburg, E, LS Deputy Town Engineer dated August 15, 2024. Attached to
this email is the 1936 deed from Volume 65, page 276 and map number 1162 dated
September 1936.

In this email, Keith states that the Right of Way of Side Hill Road is 40" as clarified by the 1936
deed.

3. These are All Public comments/Emails received to date (9/32024) regarding this case:
a. From Glen and Sarah Siegal dated July 22, 2024;
b. From Jordan Mendell dated July 22, 2204 (2 pages);
c. From Joseph Jackson dated May 22, 2024;
d. From Kevin Rakin & Alison Hoffman dated June 13, 2024;
e. From Dominic and List Rispoli dated July 8, 2024;
f. From Mike & Lisa Swotes dated July 8, 2024;
g. From Mark Goldstein & Vicki Volper dated June 3, 2024
h. From Dr. Michael Sachs dated July 15, 2024.

4. Emails from Eric Bernheim dated July 23, 2024

Attachments as noted above

G:APnz_offZBAV- APPLS & WORK SESSIONS Electronics'Old Hill Rd 633\ ZBA-24-00269-Appeal\Staff Comments\Additional
Information 8-20-24 63 Old Hill Rd Appeal .doex



Montagna,'Laurie

From: Wilberg, Keith

Sent: Thursday, August 15, 2024 1:29 PM

To: Perillie, Michelle; Montagna, Laurie
Subject: 63 Old Hill Rd - Deed from 1936
Attachments: Old Hill Rd 63 Vol 65 Page 276 1936.pdf

Ted was able to find the deed for this parcel prior to its subdivision. The deed calls out WLR 1162 by
name which has yet to be assigned that WLR number.

In the deed, it clearly labels the 20’ portion at the north of the lot is intended to be considered as a
Right-of-Way. This is NOT the 20’ north of this parcel, owned by 65 Old Hill Rd.

I realize that the more recent maps have not expressly stated that the entire width (40”) of Side Hill
Road is a ROW, but this deed seems to clarify that intent.

So would any reasonable assessment of the deeds and maps conclude that the ROW for Side Hill Rd is
the 40’ as shown on the maps.

Thus, any setback would be from the street line regardless of who owns to the center of the road, as
you have correctly stipulated and maintained.

We'll meet in a bit.

Thanks,

Keith

KEITH S. WILBERG, PE, LS

Westport Town Engineer, Department of Public Works

Town Hall, 110 Myrtle Avenne, Wesiport, CT 06880
203.341.1128 (Office) | 203.515.8427 (Cell) | kwilbera@uwestporict.oov
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WARRANTY—VQL. 68
@n all People fo whom these Preenents wholl come,-—oresme:
KNOW YE, THAT I, Willlam M, Powor of the town of Yeatport, county of
Fairfiold and atate of Connoctlout,

for the contlderation of  ono doller and othor valusble oonaidorationa

recelved to my {ull tsfactionof  1iinnle E. UGoorge of Englewood, llew Jorssy

Do Give, Grant, Nargaln, Sell and Confirm unto the sald Minnlo E. Goorge

" A1L that contain tract or pavcol of land, sltuate In sald town of Wostport, in'

quantity two and five one hunipedths (2 é/mo) acros, more or less boundod and
daooribod an followas Noglnning.ab o polnk on tho westorly oslde of Uld liL11l Rond
308,40 Font northonatorly Crom an iven pipo marking tho boundawny botwoon proponty
of tho grantor and llonora ﬂobonbaona yunning theneo N 05d, 00! VW for a dinbanco

of 274,36.foot; bhonco I Od. 50! 40" W.for a distance of 200.85 foob; thonoo -N 00d
201 po" E £06.34 foot to tho wooberly slde of 01d lill Rood; thense S 3d, 12! 40"
E for a diatanco of 12,14 feet; thonco S 1d. 14' 40" ¥ 102,00 feot; thonce
rollowing tho are of a ocurve tho radius of whioh 1m 483,50 foob and o longth of
00,60 foot) thonoo 8 1)d, 20' 20" V-&1.04 foot to the point or place of beginning.
Said promices are bourded lNovthorly by lind of Willian M. Powoi; Eaatorly by

01d 11111 Road; Southerly and Weoterly by land of William I, Pewonr,

Snid promises are more particularly dolinoated on a certaln map ontitled “Map of
Proporty of William !. Powar, Yoeatport, Conn. to bo trandorred to Hinnle E.
Goorgo Sont. 1956, Scale 1t.{o0 cartified substantially correct, W, ¥, Weod, Jr.
Civil Bngincor and Surveyor" which map is to bo filod simultancously horowith,

.' NMonorving a rig ht of way for all purposos for myself, my holrs and aseigns over

tho northerly twonty feot of above described proporty including the ourve to 0ld
1411 Road, togobthor with tho right to improvo sald right of wag.

7Tt is 610 intontlon of this convayance to also gront to aaid grantes, hor
hedrs and, aosiphe a right of way for all mrposes ovor that track of lard 20 Loob
in width adjoining promices horoin conveyed along 1t lorthorly bourklary fron

01d 1ill Hoad westorly bto tlw wostorly boundnry line of the btract horoin conveyed.

Sald promLsos aro cohveyod subjoot bo moning regulatlons ostablighed by tho toym
of Watkport, taxen on the list of 1930 and nlso thoso cortaln covenanta and agroos
wonta oontained in a certaln agroomont datod Dooonbor 10th, 1035, rocorded Wosk~
port Land Rocordo, vol, 64, pago G4G ¥ :

b & dHreenl,
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70 IAVR ANP 10 motp the sbove granted and bargafned premises, with the privileges and apputtensnces thereof, unlo
hor . themidgrante, her heirs and assigos, forever,to her  aod their own proper use and behoof, And
so, I the nald graotoc ~ do for my8odf, my  hers; s ond administrat coveaant with the
ald granlee hor heirs and assigns, that at, and until the ensaling of tbese preseats I an well selzed of the peem-
15¢s a3 2 good Indefeasible estate in pre snrrce; and have good right to bargain and sell the name, In maoner and [orm as §y sbove
written; and that the ssme 13 free feom all Incumbrances whalsoever, , @X0opt as above mentioned.

ANb FUmtnaMoar, 1 the sald grantor do by thess Preseats, bind mysolf end m
heirs forever to warrant end defend the above granted and bargalned premlses to hoer the sald grantee  hor elea
and suslgny, sgainat all claims and demands whatsoever, excepb as above men tioned. k

<@ Wilnres Wheetaf, T  bave htreuoto et my bind  andseal  this 1Qthdayof  Octobor A.D, 19360,

Signed, Seoled and Delivered .
n preseucs of . Willdiam M. Powor [xat}
Harry Re Shorwood !
T T;{vingnton Qeoxgo (ot}
[s241)
Stat or Connzcricyr, Famrieeo Counry, ss, Wastroar, Ootobor 10th, AD. 19 36

Personally appeared  VWilllem M. Powor
l!gmr . and sealer _ of the foregolng Instrument, and weknonledged thesame to b hie  (reeact and deed, before me,

; Juere
Harry R. Shorwood . Notary Public.
f
e Polefrinriyx

Recelved for Record Oob 4 19, 1036

at, =32 100 M. Recorded by LAD = a - \dM Toren Clerk,




{62

#

TR &,

& K
: { "l 8
/ m o 2% Heres x S
g : g . w
Lo z ¢
N £ N
; i §
% : §
e R _

WILLIFF] /. POWER

MAL OF PROPERT Y
BN - ol <

WILLIAM M POWER
HWESTrRPORT COoNNV
FO ME TRANSFELCLED TO

MINNIE £ GEORGE

TEPT IFIE Tt e rri00"

a0 @bl 1333¢ Eiﬁfﬁﬁuﬂﬁmﬂﬁwﬁi _

#1162

" ,Iﬂ%_,_‘_,_,_,___7_7_ﬁ;.f._,__E___ﬁ_E._._,_,_,_J_E:.__,_;,

.s... v ek s B S W S e . A S - e e vl 2 s

V (S

oL

v b A A i AL S i S T ks il 3



From: Glenn Siegel

To: Planning and Zoning

Cc: Sarah Siegel

Subject: Appeals meeting 7/23/24

Date: Monday, July 22, 2024 9:23:39 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To the Planning and Zoning Board of Appeals:

We are writing to express our opposition to the proposed construction of a pickleball court at 63 Old Hill Road,
which neighbors our property. The noise from pickleball is simply too loud and noxious for a quiet residential
community, and thus would result in a significantly reduced quality of life for its residents.

Sincerely,
Glenn Siegel and Sarah Siegel

15 Side Hill Road
Westport



Tartaglia, Michael

= SO
From: Jordan Mendell <jomendell@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 10:07 AM
To: Zoning Board of Appeals
Cc: Mara
Subject: Letter Regarding Pickleball Court 63 Old Hill Road
Attachments: 63 Old Hill Road Letter.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Members of Zoning Board of Appeals,

| understand the appeals hearing for the construction of a pickleball court at 63 Old Hill Road is coming
up in the next few days. | live directly next to this property and am strongly against the variance or
construction of the court in any manner.

We have a great relationship with our neighbors, but we don't think it's necessary that a pickleball court
be built in the middle of a residential neighborhood. There are commercial areas betters suited for this
that don't have such a severe negative impact on surrounding residents.

Please find a letter attached voicing our opposition. Thank you for the consideration.

Regards,
Jordan

RENECEL

yazZ



Jordan and Mara Mendell ./0( 6}&
7 Side Hill Road o 6\0
Westport, CT 06880 %@ 9@%

Town of Westport Zoning Board of Appeals

July 22, 2023

Re: Application for Construction of Pickleball Court at 63 Old Hill Road
To whom it may concern,

| hope this letter finds you well. | am writing to formally express my opposition to my
neighbot's proposal to construct a pickleball court at 63 Old Hill Road, which is directly
adjacent to my property, 7 Side Hill Road.

As a resident of Westport, 1 value the community spirit and the facilities provided for
recreational activities. However, the location of this particular project raises significant
concerns regarding noise pollution and the subsequent impact on our daily lives. The
letters you've received in support are from residents not as directly impacted as my family.

My wife and | both work from home and are parents to three young chitdren under the age
of four, who are home throughout the day. The constant noise from a pickleball court so
close to our home would severely disrupt our work environment and our children’s sleep
schedules. This would not only affect our productivity and mental well-being but also
potentially hinder the healthy development of our three children.

We understand the desire for recreational spaces and fuily support such initiatives when
they are appropriately located. However, the proposed location of this court within a
residential neighborhoad seems unsuitable given its proximity to homes, especially those
with young children and families. Additionally, a pickleball court will negatively impact
home values as the buyer pool will be limited - no one wants to live near a pickleball court.

We respectfully request that the town reconsider granting a zoning variance for the
construction of this pickieball court in a residential backyard as it will be intrusive to nearby

homas and materially compromise the quality of life for adjacent residents.

Thank you for your attention. We trust you will consider our concerns seriously and look
forward to a resolution that serves the best interest of all community members.

Sincerely,

Jordan Mendell



Trianovich, Amanda

From: Joe Jackson <joejackwestport@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2024 3:46 PM

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

Subject: 63 Old Hill Road Variance Request Comment

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

The variance requested hy James A. Coyne should be denied just as the original application was.

A residential neighborhood is not an appropriate setting for a pickleball court, which produces incessant,
obnoxious noise pollution at all hours and thus causes endless disputes among neighbors.

If you approve even a single one, then many others witl demand the same exception.
Compo Beach and other town parks are the correct locations for such facilities.
Thank you,

Joseph Jackson



From: Kevin Rakin <Kevin@klrakin.com>

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 7:33 PM

To: Montagna, Laurie <lmontagna@westportct.gov>

Cc: Jim Coyne <jcoyne@stonecaps.com>

Subject: Zoning Board of Appeals Applications for Jim and Diane Coyne, 63 Old Hill Road

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links
or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Laurie Montagna

Zoning Official

Town of Westport

110 Myrtle Avenue, Town Hall
Westport, CT 06880

Dear Mr. Ezzes & Board members:

We are neighbors of Jim and Diana Coyne and our home is at 14 Side Hill Road. We have heen
neighbors for over 20 years and can attest to the Coyne’s regard for their home, their neighbors
and the neighborhood.

We have reviewed their plans to construct a pickleball court on their property. We also
reviewed the Zoning Board of Approval application and understand the variance they are
seeking. Based on our review of the plans and application we want to express our support for
the construction of the pickleball court and associated site improvements. The Coyne’s are
very responsible neighbors and maintain their home and property at the highest level; we are
confident the pickleball court will be installed with similar thoughtfulness, and be aesthetic
pleasing with consideration for the neighborhood.

Regards

Kevin Rakin & Alison Hoffman
14 Side Hill Road



From: Dominic Rispoli

To: ni Zoni

Cc: Jim Coyne

Subject: Zoning Board of Appeals -- 63 Side Hill Road (Jim and Diana Coyne)
Date: Monday, July 8, 2024 4:52:56 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Mr. Ezzes & Zoning Board members:

We live at 25 Side Hill Road and have enjoyed almost 20 years as members of the Side Hill community.
Jim and Diana Coyne have been neighbars of ours for that entire time and we have the utmost respect for
them and the outstanding manner in which they interact with the community.

We have had the opportunity to review the plans for the pickleball court, including the proposed location
on the Coyne's property. We also reviewed the Zoning Board application and understand the variance
requirements related to the site plan. We are writing to express our support for constructing the pickleball
court in the proposed location on the Coyne's property. Over many years, we have witnessed the high-
quality manner in which the Coyne's complete home improvements and we can say with confidence that
they always factor in respect for the beauty of their property and equally for all of the neighbors on Side
Hill Road.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.
Thank you for your consideration.

Dominic and List Rispoli
646-427-5791



From: Michael Sw

To: lanning an
Subject: Pickleball Court- 63 Old Hill Road
Date: Monday, July 8, 2024 4:24:38 PM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To: The Zoning Board of Appeals

My wife and I reside at 28 Broadview, which is the corner of Old Hill and Side Hill. We have
been neighbors with the Coyne’s for over 20 years. They have reviewed with us their plans to
construct a pickleball court on their property. The Coynes are wonderful neighbors, maintain
one of the nicest properties in the Old Hill neighborhood and are terrific members of our
community in every respect.

[ want to express our support for the construction of the court, and the location the Coynes
have requested. The location that they are looking to put it would be the best place given
certain existing limitations (no need to remove a substantial number of old trees) and in terms

of limiting noise for neighbors.

Please feel free to contact us with any questions.

Regards,
Mike & Lisa Swotes



Velky, Karen

From: mgoldst@optonline.net

Sent: Monday, June 3, 2024 9:12 PM

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

Subject: Comment re ZBA Notice Letter re 63 Old Hill Road Request for Variance

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the Town of Westport's email system. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

To ZBA

Re: 63 Old Hill Road - Appeal from Denial of Zoning Permit to construct a pickleball
court.

Applicant: James Coyne

We are residents of 57 Old Hill Road and are neighbors of James and Diana

Coyne. We are writing in support of the applicants' request for a variance for the
construction of a pickleball court. The Coyne's have several options for locating a
pickleball court on their property. They are being good neighbors by proposing to
place the court on the Sidehill Road location, which requires a variance. Doing so
will cause the least disturbance to the surrounding homes. We urge you to grant the
variance for the benefit of the Coyne's and their neighbors.

Thank you for your consideration.
Mark Goldstein (203) 984-9109

Vicki Volper (203) 858-0038



Dr. Michael S. Sachs Y/
P.0. Box 2837 Y V@o
59 Old Hill Road 3 &
Westport, CT 06880 '?6' %
Telephone: 203-227-1058
sachs@optonline.net

July 15, 2024

Zoning Boeard of Appeals

HO Myrtle Avenue, Town Hall
Westport, CT 06880
Imontagnagrwesiportct.poy

Dear Board members:

[ have been an adjacent neighbor of Jim and Diana Coyne for over 25 years. They have informed
me of their desire to construct a pickleball court in front of their house, along Side Hill Road. |
support this plan. [ believe the particular location of the court will have the least impact on the
greatest number of their neighbors, and it should not be visible to any of them. This location will
atso not require major changes to the landscape and number of trees on their property.

The Coyne's do a pood job of maintaining their home and landscaping, and 1 would expect that

this court will be similarly maintained. They are alse considerate of their neighbors, and I would
expect that they will continue 1o be when deciding when and how often they will use their court.

b ) A



From: Jm Coyne

To: ¥ v
Subject: FV/: 63 Old Hit
Date: Tuesday, ly 16, 2024 9:05:32 AM

CAUTION: This emai[_o-ri_ginated from outside of the Town of Waestport's email svster}!._l-ll?n-t-);click links or Ei}gattachrﬂents unless you recognize the sender
and know the content is safe.

From: Jim Coyne

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 9:20 PM
To: pandz@westport.gov

Cc: msachs@optonline.net

Subject: 63 Old Hill

Attached is aletter from my neighbor Dr. Sachs. If you can add this to the file | would appreciate it. I've copied Dr. Sachs on this email in the event you need
anything else.

Thank you
Jim Coyne

From: Michael Sachs <sachs@optonline net>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 9:09 PM

Tot lim Coyne <jcoyne@stonecans.com>
Subject: Re: Bourbon.




Rick Costantini }?Epgt’r
D

From: Eric Bernheim JU[ 2 ?
Sent; Tuesday, July 23, 2024 2:01 PM 2024
To: Peter Gelderman; Perillie, Michelle 8’4

Cc: Conor McMullan; Rick Costantini

Subject: RE: 63 Old Hill Road, #7BA-24-00269

Importance: High

Pete: The client disclosed in its staff report that you “reversed your decision.” If that is not accurate but turns out
1o be the basis of their denial of this appeal, then that will need to be vetted by a court. They disclosed that you
provided the advice that you reversed your decision, if that is false or misleading from what you actually said, then
it needs to be clarified.

Michelle: Please add this continued thread to the record.
Conor/Rick, please print the thread and submit a hard copy to zoning before it closes today.

Eric

Eric Bernheim

Partner, FLB Law

Emaii: bernheim@fib.law

Office: (203} 635-2200

Direct: {475) 236-5203

Cell: {203) 979-7169

Fax: (203) 293-9939

Website: www.flb.law

Address: 315 Post Road W, Westport, CT 06880

FLB>»Law

FOGERTY | LAMBERT | BERNHEIM

This transmittal may te a confidential attarney-client communication or
may otharwise be privileged or canfidential. if it is not clear that you are
the intended recipient, you are heraby notified that you have received this
transmittal in error; any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this transmittal is strictly prohibited. i you suspect that you have received
this cormmunication in error, please notify us immediately by tefephone at
1.203-635-2200 and immediately defete this message and all of its
attachments.,

From: Peter Gelderman <pgelderman@berchemmoses.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:42 PM

To: Eric Bernheim <hernheim@fib.Jaw>; Perillie, Michelle <mperillie@westportct.gov>
Subject: Re: 63 Old Hill Road, #ZBA-24-00269



Eric:
I will say | don't make decisions. | provide advice and then decisions are made by those seeking my
advice. The advice | give is, of course, confidential unless the client wishes to disclose it.

Pete

Peter V. Gelderman lin] £2

Berchem Moses PC

-%\3\‘ ',{(//“-‘ﬂ 1221 Posi Road Fast, Suite 301, Westport, CT 06880

B E RC H E M (203) 227-9545  (203) 571-1720
M O S E Spr www.berchemmoses.com

pgelderman@berchemmoses.com

Peoer Rated for High
Professional Achrevement

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email transmission {and/or the attachmenis accompanying it) may contain legally privileged and
confidentiat information, and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, disclosure, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please promptly notify the sender by reply email and destroy the original message.

From: Eric Bernheim <bernheim@fib.law>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:38:15 PM

To: Perillie, Michelle <mperillie@westportct.gov>

Cc: Peter Gelderman <pgelderman@berchemmoses.com>
Subject: RE: 63 Old Hill Road, #ZBA-24-00269

I’d like Pete to go on the record of whether he “reversed his decision.” Can he submit an e-mail? Please add this
e-mail thread to the record for this matter.

Eric

Eric Bernheim

Partner, FLB Law

Email: bernheim@flb.faw

Office: (203) 635-2200

Direct: {475} 236-5203

Cell: {203) 979-7159

Fax: (203) 293-9999

Website: www.fib.low

Address: 315 Post Road W, Westport, CT 06880



FLB>»Law

FOGERTY | LAMBERT | BERNHEIM

This transmittal may be a confidential attorney-client communication or
may otherwise be privileged or canfidential. If it is not ciear that you are
the intended recipiznt, you are hereby notified that you have received this
transmittal in errar; any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this transmittal is strictly prohibited. If you suspect that you have received
this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone at
1-203-635-2200 and immediately delete this message and ali of its
attachments.

From: Perillie, Michelle <mperillie@westportct.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:35 PM

To: Eric Bernheim <bernheim@flb.law>

Cc: Peter Gelderman {pgelderman@berchemmoses.com} <pgelderman@berchemmoses.com>
Subject: Re: 63 Old Hill Road, #ZBA-24-00269

There will be 5 members sitting: Liz Wong, Josh Newman, Joe Scordato, Michelle Hopson and RB Benson

for Jim Ezzes.
Pete Gelderman will not be there tonight but Laurie will be at the meeting.

Michelie Perillie AICP CFM
Deputy Planning and Zoning Director

203-341-1076

7

WESTPORT

From: Eric Bernheim <bernheim@flb.law>

Sent: Tuesday, July 23, 2024 1:21 PM

To: Perillie, Michelle <mperillie@westportct.gov>

Cc: Peter Gelderman (pgelderman@®berchemmoses.com} <pgelderman@berchemmoses.com>
Subject: RE: 63 Old Hill Road, #2BA-24-00269




Michelle: Please confirm we will have a full 5 members tonight and whether Pete Gelderman will be in attendance
to address the statement in the staff report that he “reversed his decision expressed in the 3/20/24 email.”

{ was told by Laurie that Staff decided not to heed his advice and overruled him, not that Pete had “reversed his
decision.” That seems to be misleading from what | was told by Laurie. Also, will L.aurie be present tonight?

Eric

Eric Bernheim

Partner, FLB Law

Email: bernheim@flb.law

Office: {203) 635-2200

Direct: {475} 236-5203

Cell: {203) 679-7169

Fax: (203) 293-9999

Website: www.flb.Jaw

Address: 315 Post Road W, Westport, CT 06880

FLB>»Law

FOGERTY | LAMBERY | BERNMEIM
iEm

This transmittal may be a confidential atterney-client communication or
may otherwise be privileged or confidential. If it is not clear that you are
the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this
transmittal in error; any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying of
this transmittal is strictly prohibited. (f you suspect that you have received
this communicatlon in errar, please notify us immediately by telephone at
1-203-635-2200 and immediately delete this message and all of its
attachments.

From: Perillie, Michelle <mperillie@westportct.gov>
Sent: Monday, July 22, 2024 11:14 AM

To: Eric Bernheim <bernheim@fib.law>

Subject: 63 Old Hill Road, #ZBA-24-00269
Importance: High

Please find the attached Agenda for the 7/23/24 ZBA meeting which includes the Zoom link.
Q: Can you atso send me name, email and celt number of those presenting at the meeting?

Thanks,



Michelle Perillie AICP CFM

Deputy Planning and Zoning Director

203-341-1076

7

WESTPORT

This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message are prohibited. If you have
received this email in error, please destroy it and notify me immediately.

This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message are prohibited. if you have
received this email in error, please destroy it and notify me immediately.

This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any
disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this message are prohibited. If you have
received this emailin error, please destroy it and notify me immediately.

This message, including attachments, is confidential and may contain information protected by the
attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If you are not the intended recipient, any
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you wire or otherwise transfer funds to any party, you must confirm the request and any corresponding
instructions via telephone before you initiate any wire or other transfer. PLEASE CONFIRM BY CALLING
THE ORIGINATOR OF THE EMAIL, USING PREVIOUSLY KNOWN CONTACT INFORMATION, PRIORTO
WIRING OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRING FUNDS. This message, including attachments, is confidential
and may contain information protected by the attorney-client privilege and/or work product doctrine. If
you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of this
message are prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please destroy it and notify me
immediately.
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